
Original instructions

Hand pallet truck

HPS-20
HPS-25

0051 0052

50988046007 EN - 06/2019





Preface
g

Address of manufacturer and
contact details
STILL GmbH
Berzeliusstraße 10
22113 Hamburg, Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 40 7339-0
Fax: +49 (0) 40 7339-1622
Email: info@still.de
Website: http://www.still.de

Made in China

Rules for the operating
company of industrial trucks
In addition to these operating instructions,
a code of practice containing additional
information for the operating companies of
industrial trucks is also available.

This guide provides information for handling
industrial trucks:
• Information on how to select suitable
industrial trucks for a particular area of
application

• Prerequisites for the safe operation of
industrial trucks

• Information on the use of industrial trucks
• Information on transport, initial commis-
sioning and storage of industrial trucks

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 I



Preface
g

Internet address and QR code
The information can be accessed at any time
by pasting the address https://m.still.de/vdma
in a web browser or by scanning the QR code.

II 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Table of contents
g

1 Foreword
Your industrial truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
EC conformity, CE labelling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
EC/EU declaration of conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Information about the documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Documentation scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Issue date and currentness of manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Copyright and trademark rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Explanation of information symbols used . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Typical graphics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Environmental considerations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Packaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Disposal of units during repair work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

2 Introduction
Proper usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Impermissible use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Place of use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Residual dangers, residual risks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Danger to employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Specific usage risks as a result of operating the industrial truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

3 Safety
Definition of terms used for responsible persons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Operating company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Qualified person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Operator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Basic principles for safe operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Changes and retrofitting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Warning regarding non-original parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Damage, defects and misuse of safety systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Safety tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Carrying out regular testing on the industrial truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Safety regulations for handling consumables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Permissible consumables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Oils . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 III



Table of contents
g

Hydraulic fluid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Disposal of consumables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

4 Overviews
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
General view . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Labelling points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Nameplate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

5 Operation
Checks and tasks to be carried out prior to commissioning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Visual inspections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Fitting the tiller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Commissioning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Steering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Lifting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Lifting system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Lifting system controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Brakes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Braking the industrial truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Emergency stop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Parking brake (special equipment) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Handling loads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Safety regulations for handing loads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Before the load pick-up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Taking up loading units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Taking up load . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Transporting pallets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Driving on lifts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Driving on loading bridges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Cold store application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Cold store application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Operation in special business situations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Decommissioning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Parking the industrial truck securely . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

IV 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Table of contents
g

Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Cleaning the industrial truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
After cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

6 Maintenance
General maintenance information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Qualifications of personnel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Intervals for maintenance and inspection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Ordering spare parts and wearing parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Maintenance data table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

Safety regulations for maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
General information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Preparation for maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Jacking up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Servicing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Roller maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Servicing the lifting system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Adjusting the lowering device . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Maintenance after 6 months . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Other tasks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Checking the forks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Checking the hydraulic oil level and hydraulic system for leaks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

7 Technical data
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

Technical datasheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 V





1

Foreword



1 Foreword
Your industrial truck

Your industrial truck
General
The industrial trucks described in these op-
erating instructions are built to the applicable
standards and safety regulations. The indus-
trial trucks are fitted with the most up-to-date
technology It is now a matter of handling the
trucks safely and maintaining their functional-
ity.

These operating instructions provide the
necessary information to do this. Read and
observe theinformation provided before
commissioning the industrial truck. This
will prevent accidents and ensure that the
warranty remains valid.

EC conformity, CE labelling
With the EC declaration of conformity, the
manufacturer confirms that the industrial truck
complies with the standards and regulations
valid at the time ofmarketing. TheCE labelling
is attached to the nameplate and indicates
compliance with the standards and regula-
tions listed in the EC declaration of conformity.

An independent structural change or addition
to the industrial truck can compromise safety,
thus invalidating the EC declaration of confor-
mity.

The EC declaration of conformity must be
carefully stored and made available to the
responsible authorities.

2 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Foreword 1
Your industrial truck

EC/EU declaration of conformity

EC/EU declaration of conformity

STILL GmbH

Berzeliusstraße 10

22113 Hamburg Germany

We hereby declare that the machine

Industrial truck type Hand pallet truck

Model HPS 20 / HPS 25

Serial number ST10000000 – ST99999999
conforms to the most recent version of ECMachinery Directive 2006/42/EC and the most recent
version of EMC Directive 2014/30/EU for industrial trucks implemented in accordance with har-
monised standard EN 12895:2015.
The manufacturer is solely responsible for exhibiting this declaration of conformity.

Personnel authorised to compile the technical documents in accordance with the named direc-
tives:
Name Dirk Scharr

Address STILL GmbH, Berzeliusstraße 10, 22113 Hamburg

Hamburg, 1 October 2018
.

Dirk Scharr
Head of testing department

Rainer Hardt
Product Audit Manager

.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 3



1 Foreword
Information about the documentation

Information about the documentation
Documentation scope
These operating instructions describe all
measures necessary for the safe operation
and proper maintenance of your industrial
truck in all possible variants at the time of
printing. Special designs based on customer
request are documented in separate operating
instructions. If you have any questions, please
contact your service centre.

Please enter the production no. and year of
manufacture from the nameplate ⇒ Chap-
ter "Nameplate", P. 4-30 in the space pro-
vided:

Production no. ...............................................

Year of manufacture ......................................
.............

Please quote these numbers during all techni-
cal enquiries.

Operating instructions are provided with each
industrial truck. These instructions must be
stored carefully and must be available to the
operator and operating company at any time.

If the operating instructions are lost, the op-
erating company must obtain a replacement
from the manufacturer immediately.

The operating instructions can be reordered
as a spare part from the STILL service centre.

The personnel responsible for operating and
maintaining the equipment must be familiar
with these operating instructions.

The operating company (see ⇒ Chapter "Def-
inition of terms used for responsible per-
sons", P. 18) must ensure that all users have
received, read and understood these instruc-
tions.

Thank you for reading and complying with
these instructions. If you have any questions
or suggestions for improvements, or if you
have found any errors, please contact your
authorised service centre.

4 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Foreword 1
Information about the documentation

Issue date and currentness of
manual
The issue date of this manual can be found on
the title page.

STILL is constantly engaged in the further
development of industrial trucks. These
operating instructions are subject to change,
and any claims based on the information
and/or illustrations contained in them cannot
be asserted.

If you require technical support for the indus-
trial truck, please contact your authorised
service centre.

Your partner

STILL GmbH

Berzeliusstr. 10

22113 Hamburg

Copyright and trademark rights
These instructions must not be reproduced,
translated or made accessible to third par-
ties—including as excerpts—except with the
express written approval of the manufacturer.

Explanation of information symbols
used

DANGER
Indicates procedures that must be strictly adhered
to in order to prevent the risk of fatalities.

WARNING
Indicates procedures that must be strictly adhered
to in order to prevent the risk of injuries.

CAUTION
Indicates procedures that must be strictly adhered
to in order to prevent material damage and/or
destruction.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 5



1 Foreword
Information about the documentation

NOTE

For technical requirements that require
special attention.

ENVIRONMENT NOTE

To prevent environmental damage.

HPS20_25_019

Typical graphics
This documentation explains the (usually
sequential) chain of certain functions or
operations. Schematic views of an industrial
truck are used to illustrate these procedures.

NOTE

These schematic views are not representative
of the structural state of the documented
industrial truck. The views are used solely
for the purpose of clarifying procedures.

6 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Foreword 1
Environmental considerations

Environmental considerations
Packaging
During delivery of the industrial truck, certain
parts are packaged to provide protection
during transport. This packaging must be
removed completely prior to commissioning.

ENVIRONMENT NOTE

The packaging material must be properly
disposed of after delivery of the industrial
truck.

Disposal of units during repair work
It may be necessary to exchange units as part
of maintenance work. Exchanged units must
then be disposed of.

The industrial truck is made of different
materials. Each of these materials must be
• disposed of,
• treated or
• recycled in accordance with regional and
national regulations.

ENVIRONMENT NOTE

We recommend working with a waste mana-
gement company for disposalpurposes.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 7



1 Foreword
Environmental considerations

8 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



2

Introduction



2 Introduction
Proper usage

Proper usage
The industrial truck described in these operat-
ing instructions is suitable for lifting and trans-
porting loads on pallets, see⇒Chapter "Safety
regulations for handing loads", P. 5-38.

The industrial truck must only be used for its
intended purpose as set out and described in
these operating instructions!

If the industrial truck is to be used for purposes
other than those specified in the operating
instructions, the approval of the manufacturer
and, if applicable, the relevant regulatory
authorities must be obtained beforehand to
prevent hazards.

Themaximum load to be lifted (rated capacity)
is specified on the nameplate and must not be
exceeded.

The industrial truck must be used only at the
place of use stipulated, see ⇒ Chapter "Place
of use", P. 2-12.

10 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Introduction 2
Impermissible use

Impermissible use
The operating company or operator, and not
the manufacturer, is liable for any hazards
caused by improper use (see also ⇒ Chap-
ter "Definition of terms used for responsible
persons", P. 18).

CAUTION
Use for purposes other than those described in
these operating instructions is prohibited.

• The industrial truck may not be operated
in areas where is a risk of fire, explosion
or corrosion, or areas that are particularly
dusty.

• The transport of unstable, poorly stacked
loads or fluids is dangerous and not permis-
sible.

• The industrial truck must not be used if the
load capacity is exceeded.

• Foodstuffs must not come into direct
contact with the industrial truck.

• It is not permissible to use the industrial
truck as a jack or lever.

• It is prohibited to transport persons or to use
the truck as a scooter.

• The industrial truck must not be used on
slopes.

• The industrial truck must not be used in
areas that are insufficiently lit.

• The tiller must not be turned at a right angle
in order to stop the industrial truck.

• The industrial truck must not be used for
handling free-swinging loads.

• The industrial truckmust not be used if there
is a danger of unintentional movement.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 11



2 Introduction
Place of use

Place of use
The industrial truck can be used in buildings.

The sites on which the industrial truck is used
must comply with the current regulations
(condition of the ground, lighting etc.).

The floor areas must have an adequate load
capacity (concrete, asphalt) and should have
a smooth surface.

The driveways, work areas and aisle widths
must correspond with the specifications in
these operating instructions.

The industrial truck is suitable for interior
use in countries ranging from the Tropics
to Nordic regions (see temperature ranges
⇒ Chapter "Technical datasheet", P. 7-61).

The operating company (see ⇒ Chapter "Def-
inition of terms used for responsible per-
sons", P. 18) must ensure suitable fire pro-
tection in the surrounding area of the industrial
truck for the relevant application of the truck. If
in doubt, contact the relevant authorities.

12 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Introduction 2
Residual dangers, residual risks

Residual dangers, residual
risks
Despite careful working and compliance with
standards and regulations, the occurrence
of other risks when using the industrial truck
cannot be entirely excluded.

The industrial truck and all other system
components comply with current safety
requirements. Nevertheless, even when the
truck is used for its proper purpose and all
instructions are followed, some residual risk
cannot be excluded.

Even beyond the narrow danger areas of the
industrial truck itself, a residual risk cannot
be excluded. Persons in this area around the
industrial truck must exercise a heightened
degree of awareness, so that they can react
immediately in the event of any malfunction,
incident or breakdown etc.

WARNING
All persons that are in the vicinity of the industrial
truck must be instructed regarding these dangers
that arise through use of the industrial truck.
In addition, we draw attention to the safety regulati-
ons in these operating instructions.

The risks can include:
• Escape of consumables due to leakages,
rupture of lines and containers etc.

• Falling, tripping etc. when moving the
industrial truck, especially if consumables
have leaked.

• The stability of the industrial truck has
been tested to the latest standards. These
standards only take into account the static
and dynamic tipping forces that can arise
during specified use in accordance with
the operating rules and intended purpose.
The risk of exceeding the moment of tilt
that arises from improper use or incorrect
operation cannot be excluded in extreme
cases, and will impact stability.

• Risk of feet being crushed under the load
when the load is lowered.

• Pinch and shear points between the load,
industrial truck and surroundings.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 13



2 Introduction
Residual dangers, residual risks

• Risk of accident when transporting loads
due to slipping or falling.

• Loss of stability due to the load being
unstable or the load slipping etc.

• Human error - Disregarding safety regula-
tions.

• Risk caused by unrepaired damage.
• Risk caused by insufficient maintenance or
testing.

• Risk caused by using the wrong consum-
ables.

• Risk caused by exceeding testing intervals.

The manufacturer is not held responsible for
accidents involving the industrial truck caused
by the failure of the operating company to
comply with these regulations either intention-
ally or carelessly.

14 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Introduction 2
Danger to employees

Danger to employees
In accordance with the German operating
safety ordinance (BetrSichVO) and labour
protection law (ArbSchG), the operating
company (see "Definition of terms used
for responsible persons") must determine
and assess hazards during operation, and
establish what occupational health and
safety measures are required in respect of
employees. The operating company must
therefore draw up appropriate operating
instructions (§ 6 ArbSchG) and make them
available to the operator. A responsible
person must be appointed. The national
regulations for the country of use must be
observed.

The construction and equipment of the indus-
trial truck correspond to the Machinery Direc-
tive 2006/42/EC and are therefore identified
with the CE label. These elements are there-
fore not included in the hazard assessment.
Attachments possess their own CE label and
likewise are not included for that reason. The
operating company must, however, select the
type and equipment of the industrial trucks so
as to comply with the local provisions for de-
ployment.

The result must be documented (§ 6 Arb-
SchG). In the case of industrial truck deploy-
ments involving similar hazard situations it is
permitted to summarise the results.

The conditions of use for industrial trucks
are broadly similar in many plants, so that
the hazards can be summarised in one
overview. Observe the information provided
by the relevant employers' liability insurance
association on this subject.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 15



2 Introduction
Specific usage risks as a result of operating the industrial truck

Specific usage risks as a result
of operating the industrial truck
Approval from the manufacturer and, if appli-
cable, the relevant authorities, must be ob-
tained each time the truck is used in a manner
that is different to how it is used normally, and
in cases where the operator is not certain that
he can use the truck correctly and without the
risk of accidents.

16 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



3

Safety



3 Safety
Definition of terms used for responsible persons

Definition of terms used for responsible persons
Operating company
The operating company is the natural or legal
person or group who uses the industrial truck
or on whose authority the truck is used.

The operating company must ensure that the
industrial truck is used only for its proper pur-
poses and in compliance with the safety reg-
ulations in these operating and maintenance
instructions.

The operating company must ensure that
all users read and understand the safety
information.

The operating company is responsible for the
scheduling and correct performance of regular
safety checks.

We recommend that the national performance
specifications are adhered to.

Qualified person
A qualified person is a fitter who works for
the manufacturer or is a person who meets
following requirements:
• A completed vocational qualification that
demonstrably proves their professional
expertise. This proof is to consist of a voca-
tional qualification or a similar document.

• Professional experience indicating that
the qualified person has gained practical
experience of industrial trucks over a
proven period during their career. During
this time, this person has become familiar
with a wide range of symptoms that require
checks to be carried out, such as based
on the results of a hazard assessment or a
daily inspection.

• Recent professional involvement in the field
of the industrial truck test in question and
an appropriate further qualification are es-
sential. The qualified person must have ex-
perience of carrying out the test in question
or of carrying out similar tests. Moreover,
such a personmust also be aware of the lat-
est technological developments regarding

18 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Safety 3
Definition of terms used for responsible persons

the industrial truck to be tested and the risk
being assessed.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 19



3 Safety
Definition of terms used for responsible persons

Operator
This industrial truck may be used only by per-
sons who have received sufficient instruction
on control and operation, and proven their
ability to handle this industrial truck safely to
the operating company's responsible repre-
sentative.

Rights, duties and rules of behaviour for
the operator
The operator must be informed of his rights
and duties.

The operator must be granted the necessary
rights.

The operator must wear appropriate pro-
tective equipment (protection suit, safety
footwear, safety helmet, industrial goggles,
gloves) for the application conditions, the job
and the load to be lifted. Safety footwear must
always be worn for safety.

The operator must be familiar with the operat-
ing instructions and have access to them at all
times.

The operator must:
• have read and understood the operating
instructions,

• have familiarised himself with safe opera-
tion of an industrial truck,

• be physically and psychologically able to
drive an industrial truck safely.

DANGER
Taking drugs, alcohol or medications that affect the
responses of an individual limits the ability of that
individual to drive an industrial truck!
Individuals under the influence of the above-men-
tioned substances are not permitted to perform any
work on or with an industrial truck.

20 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Safety 3
Basic principles for safe operation

Basic principles for safe operation
Changes and retrofitting

NOTE

Changes and retrofitting are prohibited!

Warning regarding non-original parts
Original parts, attachments and accessories
are specially designed for this industrial truck.
We specifically draw your attention to the
fact that parts, attachments and accessories
supplied by other companies have not been
tested and approved by us.

CAUTION
Installation and/or use of such products may there-
fore have a negative impact on the design features
of the industrial truck and thus impair active and/or
passive safety.
We recommend that you obtain approval from the
manufacturer and, if necessary, from the relevant
regulatory authorities before installing such parts.
The manufacturer accepts no liability for any da-
mage caused by the use of non-original parts and
accessories without approval.

Damage, defects and misuse of
safety systems
The operator must report any damage or other
defects to the industrial truck immediately to
the supervisory personnel.

Industrial trucks that are not functional must
not be used until they have been properly
repaired.

Do not remove or disable safety systems.

Fixed set valuesmay only be changedwith the
approval of the manufacturer.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 21



3 Safety
Safety tests

Safety tests
Carrying out regular testing on the
industrial truck

Safety inspection based on time and
extraordinary incidents
The operating company must ensure that the
industrial truck is checked by a competent
person at least once a year or following
unusual incidents.

As part of this testing, a complete check of
the technical condition of the industrial truck
must be performed with regard to accident
safety. Furthermore, the industrial truck must
be thoroughly checked for damage that could
have been caused by improper use. A test
log must be created. The results of the testing
must be retained at least until a further two
inspections have been carried out.

The inspection date is indicated by an adhe-
sive label on the industrial truck.

– Arrange for the authorised service centre
to perform regular testing on the industrial
truck.

– Observe the guidelines regarding inspec-
tion work on industrial trucks as specified by
FEM 4.004.

The operating company is responsible for
ensuring any defects are remedied without
delay.

– Notify the authorised service centre.

NOTE

In addition, observe the national regulations
for the country of use.

22 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Safety 3
Safety regulations for handling consumables

Safety regulations for handling consumables
Permissible consumables

WARNING
Consumables can be dangerous.
Observe the safety regulations when handling such
materials.

Please refer to the maintenance data table
for the permissible substances that are nec-
essary for operation (see ⇒ Chapter "Mainte-
nance data table", P. 6-49).

Oils

DANGER
Oils are flammable!
– Follow the statutory regulations.
– Do not allow oils to come into

contact with hot engine parts.
– No smoking, fires or naked flames!

DANGER
Oils are toxic!
– Avoid contact and consumption.
– If vapour or fumes are inhaled,

move to fresh air immediately.
– In the event of contact with the

eyes, rinse thoroughly (for at least
10 minutes) with water and then
consult an eye specialist.

– If swallowed, do not induce
vomiting. Seek immediate medical
attention.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 23



3 Safety
Safety regulations for handling consumables

WARNING
Prolonged intensive contact with the
skin can result in dryness and irritate
the skin!
– Avoid contact and consumption.
– Wear protective gloves.
– After any contact, wash the skin

with soap andwater, and thenapply
a skin care product.

– Immediately change soaked
clothing and shoes.

WARNING
There is a risk of slipping on spilled oil, particularly
when combined with water!
– Spilt oil should be removed immediately with

oil-binding agents and disposed of according to
the regulations.

ENVIRONMENT NOTE

Oil is a water-polluting substance!
• Always store oil in containers that comply
with the applicable regulations.

• Avoid spilling oils.
• Spilt oil should be removed immediately
with oil-binding agents and disposed of
according to the regulations.

• Dispose of old oils according to the regula-
tions.

Hydraulic fluid

WARNING
These fluids are pressurised during
operation of the truck and are hazar-
dous to your health.
– Do not spill the fluids.
– Follow the statutory regulations.
– Do not allow the fluids to come into

contact with hot engine parts.

24 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Safety 3
Safety regulations for handling consumables

WARNING
These fluids are pressurised during
operation of the truck and are hazar-
dous to your health.
– Do not allow the fluids to come into

contact with the skin.
– Avoid inhaling spray.
– Penetration of pressurised fluids

into the skin is particularly danger-
ous if these fluids escape at high
pressure due to leaks in the hydrau-
lic system. In case of such injury,
immediate medical assistance is
required.

– To avoid injury, use appropriate
personal protective equipment
(e.g. protective gloves, industrial
goggles, skin protection and skin
care products).

ENVIRONMENT NOTE

Hydraulic fluid is a water-polluting substance.
• Always store hydraulic fluid in containers
that comply with regulations

• Avoid spills
• Spilt hydraulic fluid should be removed
immediately with oil-binding agents and
disposed of according to the regulations

• Dispose of old hydraulic fluid according to
the regulations

Disposal of consumables

ENVIRONMENT NOTE

• Materials that accumulate during repair,
maintenance and cleaning must be collec-
ted properly and disposed of in accordance
with the national regulations for the country
in which the truck is being used. Work must
only be carried out in areas designated for
the purpose. Care must be taken to mini-
mise any environmental pollution.

– Soak up any spilt fluids such as hydraulic oil
or gearbox oil using an oil-binding agent.

– Neutralise any spilt battery acid immedi-
ately.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 25



3 Safety
Safety regulations for handling consumables

– Always observe national regulations con-
cerning the disposal of used oil.

26 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



4

Overviews



4 Overviews
Overview

Overview
General view

1

2

3
4

5

HPS_20_25_014

1 Tiller
2 Hydraulic pump
3 Steering rollers
4 Forks
5 Load castors

28 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Overviews 4
Labelling points

Labelling points
Overview

HPS20_25_003

STILL GmbH
Berzeliusstr. 10

D-22113 HAMBURG

Typ 
Type

Baujahr
Date of Manuf.:

Serial - Nr
Serial - no

Nenntragfähigkeit
Rated capacity

Leergewicht
Tare weight

HAND PALLET TRUCK

1

2

3

xxxxkgxxxxkg

DO NOT STOP THE TRUCK ON SLOPE

4

1 Decal information: Lower load / Transport
load / Lift load / Do not drive on slopes

2 Capacity rating plate
3 Nameplate
4 Manufacturer's name

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 29



4 Overviews
Nameplate

STILL GmbH
Berzeliusstr. 10

D-22113 HAMBURG

Typ 
Type

Baujahr
Date of Manuf.:

Serial - Nr
Serial - no

Nenntragfähigkeit
Rated capacity

Leergewicht
Tare weight

HAND PALLET TRUCK

HPS20_25_027

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1 CE labelling
2 Model
3 Year of manufacture
4 Serial number
5 Rated capacity
6 Tare weight
7 Manufacturer

Nameplate
It is possible to identify the industrial truck from
the information on the nameplate.

30 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



5

Operation



5 Operation
Checks and tasks to be carried out prior to commissioning

Checks and tasks to be carried out prior to commissioning
Visual inspections

WARNING
Damage or other defects on the industrial truck can
result in accidents.
If damage or other defects are identified on the
industrial truck during the following inspections, do
not use the industrial truck until it has been repaired
properly. Do not remove or disable safety systems
and controls. Do not change predefined set values.

Prior to start-up, ensure that the truck is safe
to be operated:

– Fork arms or other load-carrying equipment
should not show any noticeable damage
(e.g. bends, cracks, significant wear).

– Check the area under the industrial truck for
leaking consumables.

– Check whether all decal information is
present and legible. Damaged or missing
adhesive labelsmust be replacedaccording
to the overview of identification points, see
⇒ Chapter "Overview", P. 4-29.

– Check the visible areas of the hydraulic sys-
tem for damage and leakages. Damaged
components must be changed.

– Report defects to the supervisory person-
nel.

32 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Operation 5
Commissioning

Fitting the tiller

NOTE

If the industrial truck is delivered without
the tiller fitted, it must be attached before
commissioning.

HPS20_25_008

1
2

3

44

5

6
7

– Unscrew lock nut (7) on lever (5).

– Unscrew adjustment screw (6).

– Fit tiller (1) on the tiller foot.

– Insert bolt (3) and clamping sleeve (4) and
fit to the tiller foot.

– Lift lever (5) and insert the pin at the end of
chain (2) into the groove in the lever.

– Screw in adjustment screw (6).

– Screw on lock nut (7) hand-tight.

Commissioning

HPS20_25_004

1

Wa

Steering
The industrial truck can be steered by swivel-
ling the tiller within the angle indicated (1).

At maximum steering lock, the industrial
truck can be turned in the smallest turn-
ing radius (Wa), see ⇒ Chapter "Technical
datasheet", P. 7-61.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 33



5 Operation
Lifting

Lifting
Lifting system
The following lifting system is fitted on this
industrial truck:

h3

HPS20_25_017

Initial lift
By performing pumping actions, the fork is
lifted to the max. height (h3), see ⇒ Chap-
ter "Technical datasheet", P. 7-61.

If the industrial truck is equipped with the
fast-lift function, loads of up to approx. 200
kg can be lifted faster.

Lifting system controls

DANGER
Danger to life!
Stay away from the area beneath the raised forks.
Never exceed the rated capacity indicated on
the nameplate. Otherwise stability cannot be
guaranteed!

DANGER
Risk of accidents!
Do not step onto the forks. Do not lift people.

34 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Operation 5
Lifting

Lifting the forks

HPT10_035

1
– Push "lift-lower" operating lever downwards
(1).

– Perform a pumping action with the tiller.

The forks are raised.

Lowering the forks

HPT10_036

2
– Pull "lift-lower" operating lever upwards (2).

The forks are lowered.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 35



5 Operation
Brakes

Brakes
Braking the industrial truck
To brake the industrial truck, with or without a
load, proceed as follows:

HPS_20_25_021

1

– Move tiller (1) against the drive direction
and use your muscular strength to reduce
the speed of the industrial truck.

WARNING
Risk of crushing!
If the truck is decelerated too quickly, the load could
slip forwards and lead to damage as a result of
crushing.

Emergency stop
If the industrial truck is carrying a load and
reaches a speed that is too high, it is possible
to perform an emergency stop.

CAUTION
Risk of tipping!
The transportation speed must be adapted to suit
the ground conditions. Transport heavy loads
slowly and carefully.

36 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Operation 5
Brakes

HPT10_037

1
– Pull operating lever (1) on the tiller upwards.

The pallet is lowered and is braked by the
ground.

– Also brake the industrial truck as usual,
see ⇒ Chapter "Braking the industrial
truck", P. 5-36.

WARNING
Risk of injury
If travelling at a high speed, the load could slip
forwards and cause damage as a result of crushing.
The industrial truck can continue to roll even if the
load is braked.

Parking brake (special equipment)
The industrial truck can be equipped with a
parking brake as special equipment. This
is intended solely for secure parking of the
industrial truck and is not to be used as a
service brake.

Operating the parking brake

HPS20_25_026

2

3

4

1

5

– Press right brake pedal (2) down with your
foot.

Brake plate (3) is pushed against steering
rollers (4) and (5).

The parking brake is now applied.

Releasing the parking brake
– Press left brake pedal (1) down with your
foot.

Brake plate (3) is pushed away from steering
rollers (4) and (5).

The parking brake is released.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 37



5 Operation
Handling loads

Handling loads
Safety regulations for handing loads
The safety regulations for handling loads are
shown in the following sections.

DANGER
Danger to life!
Stay away from the area beneath the raised forks.
Never exceed the rated capacity indicated on
the nameplate. Otherwise stability cannot be
guaranteed!

DANGER
Risk of accidents!
Do not step onto the forks. Do not lift people.
Never grab or climb onmoving parts of the industrial
truck.

Before the load pick-up

HPS20_25_018

Q

Load capacity
The load capacity (Q) indicated for the indus-
trial truck must not be exceeded, see ⇒ Chap-
ter "Technical datasheet", P. 7-61.

Taking up loading units
To make sure that the load is securely sup-
ported, it must be ensured that the fork is
positioned as far as possible under the load.

If possible, the load should rest on the back of
the fork.

38 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Operation 5
Handling loads

The load must not protrude too far over the
fork tips.

Loads are to be picked up and transported
between the fork arms as close as possible to
the centre.

Taking up load
– Only place those pallets into stock that do
not exceed the specified maximum dimen-
sions of 1000 x 1200mm. Damaged loading
equipment and improperly designed load-
ing units may not be used.

– Attach or secure the load to the load-
carrying equipment so that the load cannot
move or fall.

– Place the loading units into stock so that
the defined aisle width is not reduced by
protruding parts.

6327_003-009

Transporting pallets
As a rule, loading units (e.g. pallets) are to be
transported individually. Transporting several
loading units at a time is only permissible

• when instructed by the supervisor and
• when the technical requirements have been
met.

The operator must ensure proper condition
of the loading unit. Only safely and carefully
positioned loading units may be transported.

Driving on lifts
For this industrial truck, the operator may only
use lifts with a sufficient load capacity and
which the operating company (see ⇒ Chap-
ter "Definition of terms used for responsible
persons", P. 18) has authorisation for use.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 39



5 Operation
Handling loads

HPT10_001

– Drive the industrial truck with the forks
forwards into the lift without touching the
shaft walls.

– Park the industrial truck securely in the lift,
see ⇒ Chapter "Parking the industrial truck
securely", P. 5-43 to prevent uncontrolled
movements of the load or the industrial
truck.

The distance from the shaft wall must be at
least 100 mm.

DANGER
Risk of accidents!
– Personnel accompanying the truck onto the

lift are only allowed to occupy the lift once the
industrial truck is secure andmust exit the lift first
after the trip.

The maximum weight of the industrial truck
comprises the net weight and the max-
imum load, see ⇒ Chapter "Technical
datasheet", P. 7-61.

HPT10_010

Driving on loading bridges

DANGER
Risk of accidents!
– Before driving across a loading bridge, ensure

that it is properly attached and secured and has
adequate load capacity ( lorry, bridge etc.).

– Drive slowly and with care on the loading bridge.
– Ensure that the lorry onto which you will be

driving is adequately secured to prevent its
shifting and can support the load of the industrial
truck.

The lorry driver and the operator of the industrial
truck must agree on the departure time.

40 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Operation 5
Cold store application

Cold store application
Cold store application
The industrial truck is suitable for use in cold
stores, see temperature ranges ⇒ Chap-
ter "Technical datasheet", P. 7-61.

CAUTION
Changing from a cold internal temperature to
a warm outside temperature may result in the
formation of condensation water. This water may
freeze on re-entry to the cold store and block
moving parts of the industrial truck.
Close attention to the duration of deployment in the
different temperature ranges must be paid for both
types of application.
The industrial truck must be dry before it can be
used in the cold store.

WARNING
Risk of injury!
If condensation water freezes in the cold store, do
not try to free blocked parts with your hands.

– Always park the industrial truck outside the
cold store.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 41



5 Operation
Operation in special business situations

Operation in special business situations
Transport
When the industrial truck is driven onto a
means of transport, note the following:
• The load/lifting capacity of the means of
transport, ramps and loading bridges must
be greater than the loading weight of the
industrial truck.

• When turning the tiller, the industrial truck
could veer off the loading bridge towards the
edge. This can cause the industrial truck to
crash.

– Park the industrial truck securely, see
⇒ Chapter "Parking the industrial truck
securely", P. 5-43.

CAUTION
If the industrial truck is not secured against rolling,
this could result in damage of the cargo or cause
accidents.
– Lash the industrial truck to secure it.

Lashing

HPS_20_25_015

1

– Use tension belts (1) to secure the industrial
truck against slipping and rolling.

42 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Operation 5
Decommissioning

Decommissioning
Parking the industrial truck securely

WARNING
Do not park the industrial truck on a slope.
Make sure that the industrial truck cannot roll away
unintentionally.
Never park the industrial truck in areas where it
could create risks for other traffic.

– Lower the forks completely.

– Actuate the parking brake, (special equip-
ment), see ⇒ Chapter "Parking brake (spe-
cial equipment)", P. 5-37.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 43



5 Operation
Cleaning

Cleaning
Cleaning the industrial truck

WARNING
Risk of fire!
Combustible fluids may not be used to clean the
truck.

CAUTION
Failure to follow these instructions could result in
damaged components!
– Follow themanufacturer's guidelines for working

with cleaning materials.

– Before lubrication, clean the oil filling
openings and their surroundings, and the
lubricating nipples.

NOTE

Please note: The more often the industrial
truck is cleaned, the more frequently it must
be lubricated.

– Clean all parts of the industrial truck using a
damp cloth.

– Under no circumstances should you use a
direct water jet or steam for cleaning.

After cleaning
– Dry the truck carefully (e.g. with com-
pressed air).

– Put the industrial truck into operation in
accordance with regulations.

44 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



6

Maintenance



6 Maintenance
General maintenance information

General maintenance information
Qualifications of personnel
Only qualified and authorised personnel
are allowed to perform maintenance work.
The annual testing must be carried out by
a qualified person. The examination and
assessment by the qualified person must
not be affected by operational and economic
conditions and must be conducted solely
from a safety perspective. The qualified
person must have sufficient knowledge and
experience to be able to assess the condition
of an industrial truck and the effectiveness
of the protective equipment according to
technical conventions and the principles for
testing industrial trucks.

Maintenance work for which no special
qualifications are necessary
Simple maintenance work, such as checking
the hydraulic oil level, may be carried out by
untrained personnel. This does not require the
qualifications described above. Refer to these
operating instructions for further information.

Information regarding performing
maintenance
This section contains all the information
required to determine when your industrial
truck must be serviced. Be sure to perform
maintenance within the time limit according
to the maintenance overview; this is essential
to obtain the full operability, performance and
service life from the industrial truck, and is a
pre-condition for any warranty claims.

46 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Maintenance 6
General maintenance information

Intervals for maintenance and
inspection
Theworkmust be performed by the authorised
service centre according to the maintenance
intervals listed below.

Servicing

Function
group Maintenance work Chapter

Chassis
frame

Checking the condition, mounting and
wear of the rollers "Roller maintenance"

Checking the function of the initial lift "Servicing the lifting system"Load lift
system Adjusting the lowering device "Adjusting the lowering device"

Identification
points Checking the labelling for completeness "Overview"

.

Maintenance after 6 months

Function
group Maintenance work Chapter

- Carry out all servicing work

Load lift
system Checking the forks "Check the forks"

Hydraulics Checking the hydraulic oil level and
hydraulic system for leaks

"Check the hydraulic oil level and
hydraulic system for leaks"

.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 47



6 Maintenance
General maintenance information

Ordering spare parts and wearing
parts
Spare parts can be requested and ordered
from the STILL service centre.

Only use spare parts as per the manufac-
turer's instructions. The use of unapproved
spare parts can result in an increased risk of
accidents due to insufficient quality or incor-
rect assignment.

Anyone using unapproved spare parts shall
assume unlimited liability in the event of
damage or harm.

48 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Maintenance 6
General maintenance information

Maintenance data table

Unit Operating material Specification Dimension
Hydraulic system Hydraulic oil ISO VG32 Max. 0.4 l

Steering rollers ø 200 x 50 mm

Load castors, tandem ø 80 x 70 mm

Load castors, single ø 80 x 93 mm
.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 49



6 Maintenance
Safety regulations for maintenance

Safety regulations for maintenance
General information
To prevent accidents during maintenance and
repair work, all necessary safety measures
must be taken, e.g.:
• Ensuring that unintentional movement of
the industrial truck is prevented.

• Ensuring that a raised lifting accessory
cannot be lowered when work is being
carried out beneath it.

Preparation for maintenance
Jacking up
The industrial truck must be jacked up for
some maintenance work. Make sure that
the industrial truck is only jacked up on level
surfaces, and is secured against rolling and
dropping.

HPS20_25_020

Jacking up at the chassis
– Position the industrial truck with the fork tips
against a wall.

– Jack up the industrial truck until the steering
rollers are no longer in contact with the
ground.

– Secure the industrial truck.

50 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Maintenance 6
Servicing

Servicing
Roller maintenance
The bearing surfaces of the steering rollers
and load castors must not be damaged.

– Change damaged or worn steering rollers
and load castors for new ones of the
same size, see ⇒ Chapter "Technical
datasheet", P. 7-61.

CAUTION
Incorrectly adjusted steering rollers or load castors
could lead to problems with stability.
This adjustmentmust be carried out by your service
centre.

Checking the mounting of the steering
rollers

HPS20_25_009

1

– Remove cover (1) on both sides.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 51



6 Maintenance
Servicing

2

HPS20_25_010

– Check snap ring (2) on both sides on the
steering rollers for damage and secure
positioning, and change if necessary.

– Reattach cover (1).

HPS20_25_011

1 1

11

Checking the mounting of the load
castors
– Check clamping sleeve (1) on both sides on
the load castors for damage, and change
clamping sleeve as necessary.

52 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Maintenance 6
Servicing

Servicing the lifting system
Check the initial lift for correct operation:

HPT10_035

1
– Press operating lever (1) downwards and
perform a pumping action with the tiller.
The initial lift must extend to the maximum
height without jerking.

HPT10_036

2
– Pull operating lever (1) upwards. The initial
lift must retract again without jerking.

If the initial lift does not extend and retract
without jerking:

– Check the hydraulic oil level

– Check the lift cylinder for leaks.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 53



6 Maintenance
Servicing

Adjusting the lowering device

Lowering position

HPS20_25_006

2
1

– Park the industrial truck securely, see
⇒ Chapter "Parking the industrial truck
securely", P. 5-43.

– Loosen lock nut (1).

– Lift the forks a little.

– Adjust adjustment screw (2) on the lever
until the lowering function works.

HPS20_25_007

3
– Move operating lever (3) to neutral position.

– Perform a pumping action.

This action must not lift the forks. If it does,
rotate adjustment screw (2) clockwise until the
forks are no longer lifted.

Neutral position
– Lift the forks a little.

– Move operating lever (3) to neutral position.

– Check whether the forks are lowered to the
neutral position.

If the forks are lowered, proceed as follows:

– Rotate adjustment screw (2) anti-clockwise
until the forks stop lowering.

Lifting position
– Press operating lever (3) downwards.

– Perform a pumping action.

The forks must be lifted. If this is not the case,
proceed as follows.

– Rotate adjustment screw (2) anti-clockwise
until the forks are lifted by the pumping
action.

54 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Maintenance 6
Servicing

– Tighten lock nut (1).

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 55



6 Maintenance
Servicing

56 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Maintenance 6
Maintenance after 6 months

Maintenance after 6 months
Other tasks
– Perform all tasks required to maintain
full operability; see the chapter entitled
"Remaining ready for operation".

Checking the forks

HPS_20_25_023

1

– Carry out a visual inspection of the forks (1)
for excessive deformation or cracks, and
have them repaired as necessary.

CAUTION
– Repairs and replacements on the frame must

only be carried out by your service centre.

Checking the hydraulic oil level and
hydraulic system for leaks

HPS20_25_012

1
Checking the hydraulic pump for leaks
– Check the hydraulic pump for leaks.

– Check oil filler plug (1) for secure positioning
and tighten as necessary.

Checking the oil level
– Lower the forks.

– Swivel the tiller to the left.

– Unscrew oil filler plug (1).

The oil level must reach the thread of the oil
tank.

– If necessary, top up with hydraulic oil of the
corresponding specification, see ⇒ Chap-
ter "Maintenance data table", P. 6-49.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 57



6 Maintenance
Maintenance after 6 months

– Screw the oil filler plug back on.

58 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



7

Technical data



7 Technical data
Dimensions

Dimensions

HPS20_25_005

Ast

Wa

100

390
800

1019
l1

100

102,5˚

102,5˚

e
b1

327

173

327

h3
s

121

Q

12
30

c

850
977

37
0

35

60 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Technical data 7
Technical datasheet

Technical datasheet
NOTE

Values are valid for the standard devices.
Variants may deviate from them.

Characteristics

HPS 20 HPS 25

Manufacturer STILL GmbH STILL GmbH
Operation: manual, accompanied, stand-
ing, seated, order picking

Manual Manual

Load capacity / Load Q (kg) 2000 2500

Load centre of gravity c (mm) 600 600
.

Weight

HPS 20 HPS 25

Net weight kg 69.5 70
.

Chassis frame

HPS 20 HPS 25

Front load castors, single 80x93 80x93

Front load castors, tandem 80x70 80x70

Rear steering rollers 200x50 200x50

Number of rollers (or castors), front/rear 4/2 4/2
.

Basic dimensions

HPS 20 HPS 25

Lift height h3 (mm)                      115                       115

Total length l1 (mm) 1540 1540

Total width b1 (mm) 520 520

Fork arm dimensions s/e/l (mm) 85/160/1150 85/160/1150

Turning radius Wa (mm) 1335 1335
Aisle width for pallet 1000x1200 longitudi-
nal

Ast (mm) 1790 1790
.

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 61



7 Technical data
Technical datasheet

Temperature ranges

HPS 20 HPS 25

Temperature °C -12 to +50 -12 to +50
.

62 50988046007 EN - 06/2019



Index
g

A
Address of manufacturer . . . . . . . . . . . . . I
After cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

B
Before the load pick-up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

C
CE labelling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Changes to the industrial truck . . . . . . . . 21
Checking the hydraulic oil level and

hydraulic system for leaks . . . . . . . 57
Cold store application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Consumables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Safety information for handling oils . . . 23
Safety information for hydraulic fluid . . 24

Contact details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I
Copyright and trademark rights . . . . . . . . . 5
Currentness of manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

D
Damage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Danger to employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Defects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Disposal

Units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Documentation scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Driving on lifts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Driving on loading bridges . . . . . . . . . . . 40

E
EC conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
EC/EU declaration of conformity . . . . . . . . 3
Emergency stop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

F
Forks

Checking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

G
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
General view . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

H
Hydraulic fluid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

I
Identification points

Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Impermissible use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Industrial truck

Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Information symbols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Intervals for maintenance and

inspection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Issue date of manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

J
Jacking up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

L
Lifting system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Controls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Initial lift . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Servicing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Load
taking up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

Load capacity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Load wheels

Checking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Lowering device

Adjusting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

M
Maintenance data table . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Maintenance intervals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Maintenance schedule . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Maintenance work for which no special

qualifications are necessary . . . . . 46
Misuse of safety systems . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

50988046007 EN - 06/2019 63



Index
g

N
Nameplate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

O
Oils . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Operating company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Operating material . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Operating procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Operator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

P
Packaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Parking brake (special equipment) . . . . . 37
Place of use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Proper usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Q
Qualifications of personnel . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Qualified person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

R
Regular testing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Representation of operating procedures . . 6
Residual dangers, residual risks . . . . . . . 13
Retrofitting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Rights, duties and rules of behaviour

for the operator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Roller maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

S
Safety inspection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Safety regulations for handing loads . . . . 38
Safety regulations for maintenance

General information . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Specific usage risks as a result of

operating the industrial truck . . . . . 16
Steering rollers

Checking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

T
Taking up loading units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Technical datasheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Tiller

Fitting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Transporting pallets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Typical graphics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

V
Visual inspections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

W
Warning regarding non-original parts . . . 21

64 50988046007 EN - 06/2019





STILL GmbH

50988046007 EN – 06/2019


	50988046007
	Preface
	Address of manufacturer and contact details
	Rules for the operating company of industrial trucks

	Table of contents
	Foreword
	Your industrial truck
	General
	EC conformity, CE labelling
	EC/EU declaration of conformity

	Information about the documentation
	Documentation scope
	Issue date and currentness of manual
	Copyright and trademark rights
	Explanation of information symbols used
	Typical graphics

	Environmental considerations
	Packaging
	Disposal of units during repair work


	Introduction
	Proper usage
	Impermissible use
	Place of use
	Residual dangers, residual risks
	Danger to employees
	Specific usage risks as a result of operating the industrial truck

	Safety
	Definition of terms used for responsible persons
	Operating company
	Qualified person
	Operator

	Basic principles for safe operation
	Changes and retrofitting
	Warning regarding non-original parts
	Damage, defects and misuse of safety systems

	Safety tests
	Carrying out regular testing on the industrial truck

	Safety regulations for handling consumables
	Permissible consumables
	Oils
	Hydraulic fluid
	Disposal of consumables


	Overviews
	Overview
	General view

	Labelling points
	Overview

	Nameplate

	Operation
	Checks and tasks to be carried out prior to commissioning
	Visual inspections
	Fitting the tiller

	Commissioning
	Steering

	Lifting
	Lifting system
	Lifting system controls

	Brakes
	Braking the industrial truck
	Emergency stop
	Parking brake (special equipment)

	Handling loads
	Safety regulations for handing loads
	Before the load pick-up
	Taking up loading units
	Taking up load
	Transporting pallets
	Driving on lifts
	Driving on loading bridges

	Cold store application
	Cold store application

	Operation in special business situations
	Transport

	Decommissioning
	Parking the industrial truck securely

	Cleaning
	Cleaning the industrial truck
	After cleaning


	Maintenance
	General maintenance information
	Qualifications of personnel
	Intervals for maintenance and inspection
	Ordering spare parts and wearing parts
	Maintenance data table

	Safety regulations for maintenance
	General information

	Preparation for maintenance
	Jacking up

	Servicing
	Roller maintenance
	Servicing the lifting system
	Adjusting the lowering device

	Maintenance after 6 months
	Other tasks
	Checking the forks
	Checking the hydraulic oil level and hydraulic system for leaks


	Technical data
	Dimensions
	Technical datasheet


	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.33333
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <FEFF0056006f0072007300630068006c006100670020006600fc00720020005300450054004900580020006d00690074002000480069006700680020005200650073006f006c007500740069006f006e>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


